Re:

Dao Sul-Sociedade Viticinicola, S.A.



Quinta de Cabriz – Apartado 28



3430-909 Carregal do Sal, Portugal

Heard:

April 13, 2010

DECISION


Dao Sul-Sociedade Viticinicola, S.A. (“Dao Sul” or “the licensee”), holds a Certificate of Compliance pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws chapter 138, §18B.  The Alcoholic Beverages Control Commission (“the Commission”) held a hearing on April 13, 2010 regarding an alleged violation of Massachusetts General Laws chapter 138, §§23 and 25A.  Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the licensee stipulated to the violations alleged in Investigator Jack Carey’s report. 

The following documents are in evidence:

1. Licensee’s Stipulation of Facts; 

2. Investigator Jack Carey’s Report; 

3. Notice of Filing and Pre-Hearing Order dated January 20, 2009; and

4. Memorandum and Order dated August 26, 2009.

There is one (1) tape of this hearing.

Facts

1. On January 14, 2009, Milton’s Distributing Co., Inc. dba Signature Imports (“Milton’s”) filed a petition with the Commission pursuant to M.G.L. c. 138, §25E.  

2. On January 20, 2009, pursuant to M.G.L. c. 138, §25E, the Commission issued Order to Dao Sul to ship its products to Milton’s.  The Order required Dao Sul to ship these products to Milton’s at the same price and terms as to any other Massachusetts importer or wholesaler.  

3. On January 29, 2009, Milton’s sent Dao Sul a purchase order for 2300 cases of wine, and requested that Dao Sul immediately fill and ship its December 2008 purchase order.  

4. On January 31, 2009, Dao Sul demanded advanced payment from Milton’s before it would ship.  This was the first time Dao Sul had ever required Milton’s to make an advance payment on a purchase order.

5. On February 4, 2009, Milton’s wired funds to Dao Sul for the December 2008 and January 2009 orders, and on March 16, 2009 Milton’s received delivery of the two purchase orders.

6. On May 4, 2009 Milton’s submitted a purchase order to Dao Sul for 2299 cases of wine, and requested immediate shipment.  

7. On June 4, 2009, Dao Sul sent an invoice to Milton’s requiring advance payment and notice of “immediately effective” price increases for the products.  

8. On June 12, 2009, Milton’s filed a petition for contempt with the Commission, alleging Dao Sul failed to comply with the Commission’s January 2009 Order to Ship.  Dao Sul did not file an appearance with the Commission in this matter.

9. On June 23, 2009, the Commission held a hearing on Milton’s Petition.  Dao Sul did not appear or file any responsive pleadings.    

10. On August 26, 2009, the Commission issued a Memorandum and Order, requiring Dao Sul to ship forthwith all pending purchase orders to Milton’s before shipping orders to any other Massachusetts wholesalers, and again required it to ship these products to Milton’s at the same price and terms as to any other Massachusetts importer or wholesaler.  The Order further required Dao Sul to demonstrate its compliance by filing documented evidence with the Commission within fourteen (14) days of the Order.

11. Dao Sul made no filing with the Commission as required, and did not contact the Commission regarding this Order.   

12. On October 8, 2009, Milton’s placed another purchase order and inquired about the status of the May purchase order.  

13. On October 8, 2009, Dao Sul confirmed the October purchase order, and stated that the May purchase order had been ready to ship, but that Dao Sul was waiting advance payment.

14. Thereafter, in October and November 2009, Dao Sul shipped its products to Grape Moments, another Massachusetts wholesaler.  Moreover, both the prices and payment terms were better than those afforded Milton’s.

15. To date, Dao Sul has violated both the January 2009 and August 26, 2009 Commission Orders by not filling Milton’s May and October purchase orders, selling to Grape Moments, another Massachusetts wholesaler prior to filling Milton’s purchase orders, and demanding different payment terms from Milton’s than from Grape Moments.

Conclusion 
The Commission finds the licensee violated Massachusetts General Laws chapter 138, §§23 and 25A.   The Commission suspends the license for four (4) months on the first violation and four (4) months on the second violation.  The suspensions are to run consecutively.     

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES CONTROL COMMISSION

Kim S. Gainsboro, Chairman ________________________________________________

Robert H. Cronin, Commissioner _____________________________________________

Dated in Boston, Massachusetts this 27th day of April 2010.

You have the right to appeal this decision to the Superior Courts under the provisions of Chapter 30A of the Massachusetts General Laws within thirty days of receipt of this decision. 

cc: 
Frederick G. Mahony, Chief Investigator 

Gerald J. Caruso, Esq.
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